

No. 23-800C  
(Senior Judge Margaret M. Sweeney)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

---

JOSHUA J. ANGEL,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

---

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

---

OF COUNSEL:

FRANKLIN E. WHITE, JR.  
Assistant Director

RETA E. BEZAK  
Senior Trial Counsel

MARIANA T. ACEVEDO  
Trial Attorney

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY  
Director

ELIZABETH M. HOSFORD  
Assistant Director

ANTHONY F. SCHIAVETTI  
Senior Trial Counsel  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
P.O. Box 480  
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
Tele: (202) 305-7572  
anthony.f.schiavetti@usdoj.gov

October 13, 2023

Attorneys for Defendant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I.    Background.....	5
A.    The Enterprises .....	5
B.    The 2008 Financial Crisis, HERA, And The Conservatorships .....	6
C.    Treasury’s Stock Purchase Agreements With The Enterprises .....	7
II.   Procedural History .....	9
A.    District Court Litigation.....	9
B.    Mr. Angel’s First Complaint In This Court .....	9
C.    Mr. Angel’s Second Complaint In This Court.....	11
D.    Mr. Angel’s Third Complaint In This Court.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I.    Standards Of Review .....	16
A.    Rule 12(b)(1) .....	16
B.    Rule 12(b)(6).....	16
II.   Preclusion Bars Counts I, II, And V Of Mr. Angel’s Complaint.....	17
III.  Counts I, II, And V Of Mr. Angel’s Complaint Are Barred By The Statute Of Limitations.....	20
A.    The Complaint Was Filed More Than Six Years After The Claims Accrued.....	20
B.    The Continuing Claims Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	22

IV. The Court Does Not Possess Jurisdiction To Entertain Any Claim Mr. Angel Asserts For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty ..... 23

V. To The Extent That Mr. Angel Brings A Claim For Illegal Exaction, That Claim Has Been Conclusively Rejected In Binding Precedent ..... 25

VI. The Court Does Not Possess Jurisdiction To Entertain Count III Of Mr. Angel’s Complaint Because It Is Grounded In The Bankruptcy Provisions Of Title 11, United States Code, And Seeks Only Prospective Declaratory Relief..... 25

VII. Mr. Angel Fails To State Any Claim For Breach Of Contract ..... 27

    A. The Complaint Fails To Plausibly Allege The Existence Of A Contract With The United States Guaranteeing Shareholder Dividends ..... 28

    B. The Complaint Fails To Plausibly Allege The Existence Of A Settlement Agreement With The United States ..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Acceptance Ins. Cos. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Amgen Inc. v. U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n</i> , 902 F.2d 1532 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 344 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Angel v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , Case No. 1:18-cv-01142, 2019 WL 1060805 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2019) <i>aff'd</i> , 815 F. App'x 566 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	2, 9
<i>Angel v. United States</i> , 165 Fed. Cl. 453 (2023) .....	passim
<i>Angel v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 815 F. App'x 566 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16, 28
<i>Avant Assessment, LLC v. United States</i> , 159 Fed. Cl. 632 (2022) .....	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16, 17, 31
<i>Bell/Heery v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 300 (2012) .....	17
<i>Blodgett v. United States</i> , 146 Fed. Cl. 104 (2018) .....	26
<i>Bowers Inv. Co., LLC v. United States</i> , 695 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Brown Park Ests.-Fairfield Dev. Co. v. United States</i> , 127 F.3d 1449 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	23

*Butte Cnty., Idaho v. United States*,  
 151 Fed. Cl. 808 (2021) *aff'd*,  
 No. 2021-1779, 2022 WL 636101 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 4, 2022)..... 20

*Cacciapalle v. United States*,  
 148 Fed. Cl. 745 (2020) ..... 28

*City of El Centro v. United States*,  
 922 F.2d 816 (Fed. Cir. 1990)..... 29, 32

*Collins v. Yellen*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)..... passim

*Copar Pumice Co. v. United States*,  
 112 Fed. Cl. 515 (2013) ..... 17

*Corrigan v. United States*,  
 82 Fed. Cl. 301 (2008) ..... 17

*Del. State Coll. v. Ricks*,  
 449 U.S. 250 (1980)..... 20

*Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States*,  
 26 F.4th 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, No. 22-100, 2023 WL 124023  
 (U.S. Jan. 9, 2023), and *cert. denied sub nom. Owl Creek Asia I, L.P. v. United States*,  
 No. 22-97, 2023 WL 124020 (U.S. Jan. 9, 2023), and *cert. denied sub nom.*  
*Cacciapalle v. United States*, No. 22-98, 2023 WL 124021 (U.S. Jan. 9, 2023),  
*cert. denied sub nom. Barrett v. United States*, No. 22-99, 2023 WL 124022  
 (U.S. Jan. 9, 2023) ..... passim

*FloorPro, Inc. v. United States*,  
 680 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 20

*Hopi Tribe v. United States*,  
 782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 24

*James v. Caldera*,  
 159 F.3d 573 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 26

*John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States*,  
 552 U.S. 130 (2008)..... 20

*John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States*,  
 457 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 16

*Jordan v. United States*,  
158 Fed. Cl. 440 (2022) ..... 22

*Jumah v. United States*,  
90 Fed. Cl. 603 (2009) *aff'd*,  
835 F. App'x 987 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... 32

*Lea v. United States*,  
126 Fed. Cl. 203 (2016) ..... 18

*Lewis v. United States*,  
99 Fed. Cl. 772 (2011) ..... 17

*Mangiafico v. Blumenthal*,  
471 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 17

*Matthews v. United States*,  
72 Fed. Cl. 274 (2006) ..... 16

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 18

*Newby v. United States*,  
57 Fed. Cl. 283 (2003) ..... 24

*Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017) *cert. denied*,  
138 S. Ct. 978 (2018)..... 7, 8

*PIN/NIP, Inc. v. Platte Chem. Co.*,  
304 F.3d 1235 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 16

*Sahagun-Pelayo v. United States*,  
602 F. App'x 822 (Fed. Cir. 2015) ..... 33

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 18, 19

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 17

*Terran v. Secretary of Health and Human Servs.*,  
195 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 26

*Trauma Serv. Grp. v. United States*,  
104 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 31

*Ultra-Precision Mfg., Ltd. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
338 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 16

*Underwriters Nat’l Assurance Co. v. North Carolina Life & Accident & Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n*,  
455 U.S. 691 (1981)..... 18

*United States v. King*,  
395 U.S. 1 (1969)..... 26

*Westlands Water Dist. v. United States*,  
109 Fed. Cl. 177 (2013) ..... 26

**STATUTES**

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(A)..... 7

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(C)..... 7

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(A)..... 7

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(C)..... 7

12 U.S.C. § 4501(4), 4503 ..... 5

12 U.S.C. § 4511..... 6

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a) ..... 6, 7

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) ..... 6

28 U.S.C. §§ 151, 1334..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 26

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(2) (1994)..... 26

28 U.S.C. § 2501..... 4, 20, 22

28 U.S.C. § 516, 519..... 32

Pub. L. No. 110-289..... 6

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 0.160..... 32, 33

28 C.F.R. § 0.161 ..... 32

28 C.F.R. § 0.168 ..... 32

28 C.F.R. § Pt. 0, Subpt. Y, App. .... 32

**RULES**

RCFC 12(b)(1) ..... 16

RCFC 12(b)(6) ..... 16, 17

RCFC 12(h)(3) ..... 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 3:77 (6th ed. 2022) ..... 14

Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements, *available at* <https://go.usa.gov/xUyCz>  
(Fannie Mae) and <https://go.usa.gov/xUyCu> (Freddie Mac) ..... 7
